

Case No. 23-3910

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

KENNETH L. SIMON, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court
for the Northern District of Ohio

MIKE DEWINE, ET AL.,

Case No. 4:22-CV-00612-JRA

Defendants-Appellees.

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

BRYAN B. LEE* (0090716)
**Counsel of Record*
STEPHEN P. TABATOWSKI (0099175)
Assistant Attorneys General
30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: 614-466-2872
Bryan.Lee @OhioAGO.gov
Stephen.Tabatowski@OhioAGO.gov

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	xi
Statement Of The Issues	1
Introduction	2
Statement Of The Case And Facts	3
A. Congressional Redistricting Under Article XIX of the Ohio Constitution.	3
B. The May 3 Primary Election Proceeded with the Second Congressional Plan passed by the Ohio Redistricting Commission on March 2, 2022.	5
C. Appellants filed suit against multiple state officials and the Ohio Redistricting Commission.	6
D. Magistrate Recommended Appellants’ Claims be Dismissed.	7
E. District Court Denies Appellants’ Motion for Three-Judge Panel and Adopts Magistrate’s Report and Recommendation.	8
Summary Of Argument.....	9
Standards Of Review	11
Argument.....	12
I. A Private Cause Of Action Does Not Exist For Section Two Of The Voting Rights Act.....	12
A. Whether a private cause of action exists under Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act is a purely legal issue that was not available below and justice now requires review.	13
B. The Voting Rights Act is explicitly clear that only the Attorney General has the right to enforce.	15

C.	No implied private cause of action under Section 2 of the VRA exists, because the <i>Sandoval</i> framework cannot be met. 17	
1.	The text and structure of the VRA makes clear that no private remedy was created under Section 2.	19
2.	The right of action of an “aggrieved person” under Section 3 of the VRA is remedial and does not create a new private cause of action under Section 2.....	22
3.	Committee reports offer little to no support in determining whether a private right of action under Section 2 exists.....	25
II.	The district court properly dismissed Appellants’ Section 2 claims because Appellants failed to satisfy the preconditions set forth in <i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i>	27
A.	<i>Gingles</i> applies to Appellants’ Section 2 claims.....	29
B.	Appellants failed to meet the <i>Gingles</i> preconditions.	34
III.	The District Court Correctly Dismissed Appellants’ Constitutional Claims Because Appellants Failed to Plausibly Allege a Discriminatory Purpose.....	36
A.	Appellants failed to plausibly allege facts supporting a Fourteenth Amendment claim.....	36
B.	Appellants failed to plausibly allege facts supporting a Fifteenth Amendment claim.....	38
IV.	The District Court Correctly Held That A Three-Judge Panel Is Not Required Because Appellants’ Claims Are Wholly Insubstantial.....	39
	Conclusion	42
	Certificate Of Compliance	44
	Certificate Of Service	45

Designation Of District Court Record46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams et al. v. DeWine et al.</i> , 167 Ohio St.3d 499, 2022-Ohio-89, 195 N.E.3d 74.....	3, 4, 5
<i>Alabama State Conference of the NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 949 F.3d 647 (11th Cir.2020)	23
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275, 121 S. Ct. 1511, 149 L. Ed. 2d 517 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 143 S.Ct. 1487 (2023).....	28, 29, 32, 34
<i>Arizona Minority Coalition for Fair Redistricting v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 366 F.Supp.2d 887 (D. Ariz. 2005)	31
<i>Arkansas State Conference NAACP v. Arkansas Bd. of Apportionment</i> , 86 F.4th 1204 (8th Cir.2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armour v. Ohio</i> , 775 F.Supp. 1044 (N.D. Ohio 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937, 173 L. Ed. 2d 868 (2009)	11
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1, 129 S.Ct. 1231, 173 L.Ed.2d 173 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955, 167 L. Ed. 2d 929 (2007)	11
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2321, 2350, 210 L.Ed.2d 753 (2021).....	13, 14

<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380	30
---	----

Cases	Page(s)
--------------	----------------

<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	28
--	----

<i>Cousin v. Sundquist</i> , 145 F.3d 818 (6th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54, 106 S.Ct. 1697, 90 L.Ed.2d 48 (1986).....	19
---	----

<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 546, 568, 125 S.Ct. 2611, 162 L.Ed.2d 502 (2005)	26, 27
--	--------

<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273, 122 S.Ct. 2268, 153 L.Ed.2d 309 (2002)	17
---	----

<i>Goosby v. Osser</i> , 409 U.S. 512, 93 S.Ct. 854, 35 L.Ed.2d 36 (1973).....	40
---	----

<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25, 113 S. Ct. 1075 (1993).....	28
--	----

<i>Hannis Distilling Co. v. Baltimore</i> , 216 U.S. 285, 30 S. Ct. 326, 54 L. Ed. 482 (1910).....	40
---	----

<i>Hayden v. Pataki</i> , S.D.N.Y. 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10863 (June 14, 2004)	17
---	----

<i>Inyo County v. Paiute-Shoshone Indians</i> , 538 U.S. 701, 123 S. Ct. 1887, 155 L. Ed. 2d 933 (2003)	24
--	----

<i>Johnson v. Morales</i> , 946 F.3d 911 (6th Cir. 2020)	11
---	----

<i>Lay v. Kingsport</i> , 454 F.2d 345 (6th Cir.1972)	12
--	----

<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens (LULAC) v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399, 126 S.Ct. 2594, 165 L.Ed.2d 609 (2006)	35
<i>Levering & Garrigues Co. v. Morrin</i> , 289 U.S. 103, 53 S. Ct. 549, 77 L. Ed. 1062	40
Cases	Page(s)
<i>Loeber v. Spargo</i> , 391 F.App’x 55 (2d Cir.2010)	11, 40
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575, 98 S. Ct. 866, 55 L. Ed. 2d 40 (1978).....	21
<i>McKay v. Thompson</i> , 226 F.3d 752 (6th Cir.2000)	16
<i>Michigan Corr. Org. v. Michigan Dept. of Corr.</i> , 774 F.3d 895 (6th Cir.2014)	21
<i>Mixon v. Ohio</i> , 193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir.1999)	12, 15, 17
<i>Morse v. Republican Party</i> , 517 U.S. 186, 116 S.Ct. 1186, 134 L.Ed.2d 347 (1996)	18, 25, 26
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016)	42
<i>Nixon v. Kent Cnty.</i> , 76 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996)	35
<i>O’Lear v. Miller</i> , 222 F.Supp.2d 850 (E.D. Mich. 2002)	30
<i>Parker v. Ohio</i> , 263 F.Supp.2d 1100 (S.D. Ohio 2003).....	30, 31, 39
<i>Parker v. Ohio</i> , 540 U.S. 1013 (2003).....	31
<i>Pinney Dock & Transport Co. v. Penn Cent. Corp.</i> , 838 F.2d 1445 (6th Cir.1988)	13

<i>Ex parte Poresky</i> , 290 U.S. 30, 54 S. Ct. 3, 78 L. Ed. 152 (1933).....	40
<i>Poss v. Morris (In re Morris)</i> , 260 F.3d 654 (6th Cir.2001)	13
Cases	Page(s)
<i>Powell v. Florida</i> , 132 F.3d 677 (11th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Prejean v. Foster</i> , 227 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2000)	38
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148, 96 S.Ct. 1989, 48 L.Ed.2d 540 (1976).....	25
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320, 120 S.Ct. 866, 145 L.Ed.2d 845 (2000).....	38
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471, 117 S.Ct. 1491, 137 L.Ed.2d 730 (1997)	41
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir.2023)	23
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613, 102 S.Ct. 3272, 73 L.Ed.2d 1012 (1982)	37
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2484, 204 L.Ed.2d 931 (2019).....	2
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 577 U.S. 39, 136 S.Ct. 450, 193 L.Ed.2d 279 (2015).....	40
<i>Sharma v. Trump</i> , E.D.Cal. No. 2:20-cv-944-TLN-EFB PS, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 161674 (Sep. 3, 2020).....	16
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106, 96 S. Ct. 2868, 49 L. Ed. 2d 826 (1976)	13
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83, 118 S.Ct. 1003, 140 L.Ed.2d 210 (1998)	40

Taylor v. Brighton Corp.,
616 F.2d 256 (6th Cir.1980)20, 21

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30, 106 S. Ct. 2752, 92 L.Ed.2d 25 (1986).....*passim*

Cases **Page(s)**

Tigrett v. Cooper,
855 F. Supp. 2d 733 (W.D. Tenn. 2012)38

Turner v. Fayette Cty. Sheriff's Dept.,
6th Cir. No.93-5949, 1993 U.S. App. LEXIS 32659 (Dec. 10,
1993)41

UCFW, Local 1564 v. Albertson's Inc.,
207 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2000)21

United States v. 429 S. Main St.,
52 F.3d 1416 (6th Cir. 1995)9, 13

Util. Serv. Partners v. PUC,
124 Ohio St.3d 284, 2009-Ohio-6764, 921 N.E.2d 10382

Voinovich v. Quilter,
507 U.S. 146 (1993).....39

Wesley v. Collins,
791 F.2d 1255 (6th Cir. 1986)37

West v. Bode,
162 Ohio St.3d 293, 2020-Ohio-5473, 165 N.E.3d 2982

Statutes **Page(s)**

52 U.S.C.S. § 10101(c)16

52 U.S.C.S. § 10302(a)22

52 U.S.C.S. § 10308(d)16

28 U.S.C. § 136726

28 U.S.C. § 2284(a)*passim*

29 U.S.C. § 660(c)	20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1971(a)(2)(B)	16
42 U.S.C. § 1983	24

Statutes	Page(s)
-----------------	----------------

52 U.S.C. § 10101	16, 17
52 U.S.C. § 10301	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)	19, 28
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b)	28, 33
52 U.S.C. § 10302(a)	22, 23, 24, 25
52 U.S.C. § 10302(b)-(c)	23
52 U.S.C. § 10305	22
52 U.S.C. § 10308(c)	19
52 U.S.C. § 10308(d)	19, 22, 24, 25
52 U.S.C. § 10308(e)	22
29 USCS § 660 (c)(2).....	20

Other Authorities	Page(s)
--------------------------	----------------

Ohio Const., art. XIX, § 1(A)	3
Ohio Const., art. XIX, § 1(B).....	3
Ohio Const., art. XIX, § 1(C)(1).....	4
Ohio Const., art. XIX, § 1(C)(2).....	4
Ohio Const., art. XIX, § 1(C)(3).....	4
Ohio Const., art. XIX, § 3(B)(1).....	4
Ohio Const., art. XIX, §§ 3(B)(1) and (2)	5

Ohio Const., art. XIX, § 3(B)(2).....	4
Ohio Constitution Article XIX.....	3
Ohio Constitution article XIX, section 3	4
Other Authorities	Page(s)
U.S. Constitution, First Amendment	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Constitution, Fifteenth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
